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(Governor's Bill) 
(Emergency) 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 555 

S.P. 198 In Senate, February 25, 1987 

Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial 
Affairs suggested and ordered pr.inted. 

JOY J. 0' SR I EN, Secretary of the Senate 
Presented by. Senator USHER of Cumber1 and. 

Cosponsored by Representative FARREN of Cherryfield, 
Representative JACQUES of Waterville. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN 

AN ACT to Make Supplemental Allocations to 
the Department of Inland Fisheries and 
Wildlife for the Fiscal Years Ending 

June 3D, 1988, and June 30, 1989. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate un­
til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses inci­
dent to the operation of the department will become 
due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1987; 
and 
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1 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
2 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
3 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
4 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-
5 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
6 therefore, 

7 Be it enacted by the People of the state of Maine as 
8 follows: 

9 Sec. 1. Supplemental allocation of the Depart-
10 ment of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife funds. Income 
11 to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 
12 for the fiscal years from July I, 1987, to June 30, 
13 1988, and from July I, 1988, to June 30, 1989, shall 
14 be segregated, apportioned and disbursed as desig-
15 nated in the following schedule: 

16 

17 INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, 
18 DEPARTMENT OF 

19 
20 

21 
22 

Atlantic Sea Run Salmon 
Commission 

Positions 
Personal Services 

23 Provides funds 
24 to extend 
25 present 36-week 
26 Conservation 
27 Aide position to 
28 full-time posi-
29 tion. Existing 
30 seasonal posi-
31 tion will be de-
32 leted. 

1987-88 

(1 ) 
$4,000 

33 Administrative Services - Inland 
34 Fisheries and Wildlife 

35 Personal Services 1,770 
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1988-89 

(1 ) 
$5,000 

1,086 
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Provides funds 
for upgrading 
existing 
Storekeeper II 
position upon 
completion of 
centralized in­
ventory system. 

9 Enforcement Operations - Inland 
10 Fisheries and Wildlife 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 

Positions 
Personal Services 

Provides funds 
for Clerk Typist 
II to offset the 
added work re­
sulting from a 
mandatory all 
terrain vehicle 
program; a man­
datory hunter 
safety program; 
and a new formal 
boating safety 
program. 

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES 
AND WILDLIFE 
TOTAL 

(1 ) 
14,326 

$20,096 

( 1) 
15,626 

$21,712 

29 Sec. 2. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations 
30 may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Of-
31 ficer with the approval of the Governor to specifi-
32 cally cover those adjustments determined to be neces-
33 sary under any salary plan approved by the Legisla-
34 ture and those reclassifications or range changes 
35 which have been approved by the Department of Admin-
36 istration and submitted for legislative review prior 
37 to the effective date of this Act. 

38 Sec. 3. Encumbered balances at year-end. At the 
39 end of each' fiscal year, all encumbered balances 
40 shall not be carried more than once. 
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1 Emergency clause .. In-view of the emergency cited 
2 in the preamble, this Act shall- take effect on July 
3 1, 1987. 

4 FI,SCAL NOTE 

5 

6 
7 
8 

Allocation of income to the 
Department of Inland Fisheries 
and Wildlife 

1987-88 

$20,096 

9 STATEMENT OF FACT 

1988-89 

$21,712 

10 The purpose of this bill is to mal{e supplemental 
11 allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and 
12 Wildlife for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1988, 
13 and June 30, 1989. 

14 2090022387 
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