MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

(Governor's Bill) (Emergency) FIRST REGULAR SESSION

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document No. 555

In Senate, February 25, 1987

S.P. 198

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs suggested and ordered printed.

JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Senate Presented by Senator USHER of Cumberland. Cosponsored by Representative FARREN of Cherryfield,

Representative JACQUES of Waterville.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN

AN ACT to Make Supplemental Allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1988, and June 30, 1989.

lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate un-

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis-

til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and
Whereas, certain obligations and expenses inci-

dent to the operation of the department will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1987;

14 and

1 2 3 4 5 6	Whereas, in the judgmenthese facts create an emergenthe Constitution of Maine a legislation as immediately nevation of the public peace, therefore,	cy within the mind require the cessary for the	eaning of following preser-
7 8	Be it enacted by the People of ollows:	f the State of	Maine as
9 10 11 12 13 14 15	Sec. 1. Supplemental al ment of Inland Fisheries and to the Department of Inlan for the fiscal years from Jul 1988, and from July 1, 1988, be segregated, apportioned an nated in the following schedu	Wildlife funds d Fisheries and y 1, 1987, to to June 30, 19 d disbursed a	. Income Wildlife June 30,
16		1987-88	1988-89
17 18	INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT OF	<u>.</u>	
19 20	Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission		
21 22	Positions Personal Services	(1) \$4,000	(1) \$5,000
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Provides funds to extend present 36-week Conservation Aide position to full-time posi- tion. Existing seasonal posi- tion will be de- leted.		
33 34	Administrative Services - I Fisheries and Wildlife	nland	
35	Personal Services	1,770	1,086

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Provides funds for upgrading existing Storekeeper II position upon completion of centralized in- ventory system.
9 [.] 10	Enforcement Operations - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Positions (1) (1) Personal Services 14,326 15,626 Provides funds for Clerk Typist II to offset the added work resulting from a mandatory all terrain vehicle program; a mandatory hunter safety program; and a new formal boating safety program.
26 27	DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE
28	TOTAL \$20,096 \$21,712
29 30 31 32 33 34	Sec. 2. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Officer with the approval of the Governor to specifically cover those adjustments determined to be necessary under any salary plan approved by the Legislature and those reclassifications or range changes
35	which have been approved by the Department of Admin-

which have been approved by the Department of Admin-istration and submitted for legislative review prior 36 to the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 3. Encumbered balances at year-end. At the 38 end of each fiscal year, all encumbered balances shall not be carried more than once. 39 40

37

2 3	in the preamble, this Act shall take effect on July 1, 1987.
4	FISCAL NOTE
5	<u>1987-88</u> <u>1988-89</u>
6 7	Allocation of income to the Department of Inland Fisheries

\$20,096 \$21,712

9 STATEMENT OF FACT

and Wildlife

The purpose of this bill is to make supplemental allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1988, and June 30, 1989.

2090022387

Page 4-LR2090